
 
 

1

RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
e-Tender Notice 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Traffic,Transport And Parking branch, Multi Activity centre, 
Nanamava road/150 feet Ring road corner, 3rd Floor, Rajkot-360005, invites tenders in 
two bid system by e-tendering from the contractors registered in State Government / 
Central Government in appropriate class for below mentioned work. 
 

 
Sr 
No 

 
Name of work 

a) Estimate cost 
b) EMD 
c) E-TENDER fee 
d) Time limit for  
    completion of work 
e) class 

1 Thermoplast Road Marking work for different Main 
Roads in Central Zone in Rajkot. (Re-Tender) 

  
 

a) 48,36,000/- 
b) Rs.48,360/- 
c) Rs.1875/- 
d) 12 Months  
e) class “E-1” &  above 

 
Milestone dates for e-tendering is as under 

Downloading of e-Tender documents 18-11-2021 To  06-12-2021  upto 17.00 Hrs. 
Online submission of e - Tender 06-12-2021  upto 18.00 Hrs. 
Physical submission of EMD, Tender fee and 
attested or Notarized copies of other 
required documents in Regd.A.D. / Speed 
Post only 

08-12-2021 upto 18.00 Hrs. 

Pre Bid meeting 25-11-2021 at 16:00 Hours at Traffic,  
Transport & Parking Cell,Third Floor, Multy 
Activity Center,Nana Mava chowk,Rajkot.  

Opening of  Technical Bid 09-12-2021  at 16.00 Hours 

Verification of submitted documents (EMD, e 
- Tender fee, etc.) 

10-12-2021  at 16:00 Hours onwards 

 Agency should remain present in person 
along with original documents for verification 

10-12-2021  between 16.00 to 18.00 Hours 

Opening of Price Bid for technically qualified 
bidder only 

 13-12-2021 at 11.00 Hours onwards 

Bid Validity 120 Days 
For further details, pre-qualification criteria etc. visit www.rmc.nprocure.com  

 
1. All bidders must submit Bid security (EMD) as above either directly deposited in 

ICICI Bank Account No.015305010638 (Rajkot Municipal Corporation) IFSC Code 
ICIC0000153 or submit at the below mentioned address in form of Demand Draft 
in favour of "Rajkot Municipal Corporation", Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank or 
Scheduled Bank (except Co-operative Bank) in India. The receipt of professional 
tax paid for current year, address proof, tender appendix details and ID proof shall 
have to be submitted along with  submission of required documents shall have to 
be done at the below mentioned address: 

 
Head of Department  
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT AND PARKING BRANCH, 
RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, 
MULTI ACTIVITY CENTRE, 3rd Floor, 
NANAMAVA ROAD/150 FEET RING ROAD CORNER, 

  RAJKOT - 360 005 (GUJARAT) 
 
2. The e-tender fee will be accepted in form of Demand Draft only in favor of "Rajkot 

Municipal Corporation" Rajkot, from any Nationalized or Scheduled Bank (except Co-
operative Bank) in India and must be delivered to above address. 

 
 
 



 
 

2

3. The bidder(s) submitting the tender shall also have to submit the copy of 
ESIC & EPF Registration document along with the other documents, duly 
self attested, failing which, the tender of such bidder(s) will be 
considered as non-responsive and their online price bid will not be 
opened. 

 
4. The pre-qualification requirement is as under: 

i) Financial Criteria: 
1.   

2.  Solvency Certificate should not be less than 2 lacs and Working capital 
should not be less than 25% of the estimated cost of the work. 

 
ii) Experience Criteria: 

The bidder should possess following minimum experience 
1. Bidder should have completed at least one work of similar nature of 60% or 

two work similar nature of 50% each of tender amount either Government 
or Semi-Government as a main contractor in period of last Seven years. 

2. Bidder should have enough machinery and experienced personnel to 
supervise the work. 

Note: Enhancement factor at 10% per year for last seven years will be applicable 
to arrive average annual turnover and finalize the magnitude of work done 
in last seven years. 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Year Enhance Factor 

1 Year of inviting tender (eg. 2021-22) 1.00 
2 -1 (2020-21) 1.10 
3 -2 (2019-20) 1.21 
4 -3 (2018-19) 1.33 
5 -4 (2017-18) 1.46 
6 -5 (2016-17) 1.61 
7 -6 (2015-16) 1.77 
8 -7 (2014-15) 1.95 

 

 
 
iii).Available Bid Capacity(ABC) will be derived by the following method. 

ABC is calculated as ABC=2*A*N-B 
Where, 
A = Maximum value of works executed in any one year during the last five 

years (updated to present price level by applying enhancement factor) 
taking into account the completed as well as works in progress. 

N = Number of years prescribed for completion of the works for which tenders 
are invited. 

B = Value (present price level by applying enhancement factor) of existing 
commitments and on-going works to be completed during that next N year 
(period of completion of the works for which the tenders are invited.) 

 
5. The agency shall have to submit documentary evidence related to Financial as well 

as Experience Criteria, and other required documents at the time of physical 
submission of documents on or before the stipulated date, failing which, their offer 
will be treated non-responsive and Price Bid will not be opened. 

 
6. The bidder should not have been Black Listed by Government of India / Government of 

Gujarat or any State Board / Corporations, since inception of the firm / Company. A 
Declaration in this regard on Rs.300/- Stamp Paper duly Notarized, shall have to be 
submitted as per Annexure, along with the tender documents. 

 
7. The bidder should provide accurate information on any litigation history or arbitration 

resulting from contracts completed or under execution by him over the last ten years. 



 
 

3

This should also include such cases, which are in process / progress. A consistent 
history of awards against the bidder may result in failure of the bid. In case the bidder 
has not provided such information and has come to the notice of the authority, the 
tender will be rejected at what so ever stage and in such case all the losses that will 
arise out of this issue will be recovered from the tenderer / bidder and he will not have 
any defense for the same. 

 
8. Conditional Tenders will be out rightly rejected. 
 
9. Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept / reject any or all 

e-tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof. 
 

        
   
 
                                                                          Head of Department  
                              Traffic Transport and Parking Management Branch     

                                                                Rajkot Municipal Corporation 


